## RESOLUTION NO. 442

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NUMBERING SYSTEM FOR THE STAYTON MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Stayton finds that the system currently used to number titles, chapters, and sections of the Stayton Municipal Code is inefficient and ineffective; and

WHEREAS, the staff for the City of Stayton has devised a more efficient and effective system for numbering the titles, chapters, and sections of the Stayton Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney for the City of Stayton has declared that conversion of the numbering system will not substantially affect the Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stayton that the numbering system for the Stayton Municipal Code shall be revised as follows:

Titles within the Code shall be numbered consecutively (i.e., Title 1: General SECTION 1:

Provisions: Title 2: Administration and Personnel; Title 3: Revenue and Finance).

Chapters within titles shall proceed initially by every fourth number (i.e., SECTION 2:

Chapter 2.04.--: City Council; Chapter 2.08.--: City Administrator; Chapter 2.12.--: Police Department). The intervening numbers shall be used to number chapters added subsequent to the adoption of the Stayton Municipal Code.

Sections within chapters shall proceed initially by every tenth number (i.e., SECTION 3:

2.04.010: Meetings; 2.04.020: Quorum; 2.04.030: Committees), and shall proceed in the next chapter to the next hundred (i.e., 2.04.010: Meetings; 2.08.110: Office Created; 2.12.210: Appointment and Duties). The intervening numbers shall be used to number sections added subsequent to the adoption of the

Stayton Municipal Code.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL this 6th day of August 1990.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR this 21st day of August 1990.

Date

Date

8-07-90 ATTEST City Administrator

RESOLUTION NO. 442 Municipal Code Numbering System Page 1 of 1

:b(6-19-90)